if there is no impact on the other. In reality there may be some impact on yields from an ERV shift and vice versa.
However, this gives an assessment of the maximum impact of shifts in each variable. If rents in the market are
assumed to move 5% from those estimated at 31 March 2018, the Group’s investment property portfolio would
increase or decrease in value approximately €60m (31 March 2017: €57m). A 25bp increase in equivalent yields
would decrease the value of the portfolio by €69m (31 March 2017: €62m) and a 25bp decrease results in an
increase in value of €78m (31 March 2017: €68m).

31 March 2018

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE OF
A 5% CHANGE IN THE ESTIMATED

RENTAL VALUE

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE OF
A 25BP CHANGE IN THE

EQUIVALENT YIELD

SENSITIVITIES INCREASE €‘M DECREASE €’M INCREASE €‘M DECREASE €’M

Office 42.2 (42.2) (52.5) 59.6
Office development 10.0 (10.0) (10.4) 11.7
Residential 7.0 (6.9) (5.7) 6.3
Industrial 0.5 (0.6) (0.4) 0.4

Total 59.7 (59.7) (69.0) 78.0

177Hibernia REIT plc Annual Report 2018

Governance Financial statementsStrategic report

31 March 2017

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE OF
 A 5% CHANGE IN THE ESTIMATED

RENTAL VALUE

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE OF
 A 25BP CHANGE IN THE

EQUIVALENT YIELD

SENSITIVITIES INCREASE €‘M DECREASE €’M INCREASE €‘M DECREASE €’M

Office 39.5 (39.4) (44.2) 48.6
Office development 12.0 (12.0) (11.3) 12.5
Residential 4.9 (4.9) (5.7) 6.3
Industrial 0.5 (0.5) (0.4) 0.4

Total 56.9 (56.8) (61.6) 67.8

18.	 Property, plant and equipment
Accounting policy
Owned property which is occupied by the Group for its own purposes is de-recognised as investment property
at the date occupation commenced and recognised as owner occupied property within property, plant and
equipment at its fair value at that date. Property used for administration purposes is stated in the consolidated
statement of financial position at its revalued amount, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any
subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are
performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that